Telangana State Information Commission

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

Complaint No: 9995/SIC-MNR/2019

Complainant : Sri B. Srinivas, C/o. B. Sharada,

H.No. 4-26/B, Ward No. 4, Suraram

Date: 19-04-2021

Village, Mahadevpur Mandal,

Jayashankar Bhupalpally District.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the Deputy General Manager, SCCL., Srirampur, Bhadradri –

Kothagudem District.

Order

Sri. B. Srinivas has filed complaint dated **25-08-2019** which was received by this Commission on **28-08-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the Deputy General Manager, SCCL., Srirampur, Bhadradri – Kothagudem District.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **28-01-2019** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

మంత్రులు బడి పట్టులు ఏమిస్స్ క్లాల్ క్రిస్ ఎం. కి.శే. శంకర్. ఎస్.సి.సి.ఎల్. సందు తోల్ ఫిల్లర్.
అంత్రులు బడి నెం. 2904519 అను నేను మా నాయ్లగారు అయిన కి.శే. లైం శంకర్, ంగ్లు రెండంద్రం గ్రాంకు ఎస్.సి.సి.ఎల్. నెండం కి.శీ ని సందు కి.శీ ని సందు కి.శీ నెల్లల్లు ని సి.శీ నెల్లల్లు ని సి.శీ నెల్లల్లు ని సి.శీ నెల్లల్లు నెల్లల్లల్లు నెల్లల్లు నెల్లల్లల్లు నెల్లల్లు నెల్లల్లల్లల్లు నెల్లల్లల్లల్లల్లు నెల్లల్లల్లు

The Public Information Officer through Ref.No. CRP/RTI-PIO/TRA/535 dated 20-06-2019 transferred the application under section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 to the DGM(P) & PIO-SRP AREA and requested to furnish the required information to the applicant directly.

The Public Information Officer through Ref dated 09-07-2019 informed to the complainant that the sought information was already furnished through letter dated 05-03-2019. However, the required information is being once again enclosed for your information.

The Public Information Officer through Ref.No. CRP/RTI-PIO/2875/611 dated 19-07-2019 requested the GM(P) RC, IR & PM to furnish the sought information to the appellant.

Stating that the complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the Public Information Officer, he preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on 19-04-2021 at 10.30 AM.

The Case was heard on 19-04-2021. The complainant was absent. The PIO/Sri.B.Nicholas, Deputy General Manager(Personnel), O/o.SCCL, Srirampur, Mancherial District was present and stated before the Commission that vide letter Ref.No.CRP/PER/IR/R/251/1282, dated.03-08-2019 they have provided the available information to the complainant through registered post. The PIO further submitted a copy of the letter before the Commission.

Heard the PIO and perused the material papers available on records. The Commission observed that the PIO has furnished the facts of the position to the complainant.

Since the available information is furnished, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Authenticated by:

Judicial Officer

Copy to: SO / SF / OC